

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

LOUIS DEL FAVERO ORCHIDS, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

SPRING OAKS GREENHOUSES, INC.
and DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Appellees.

Case No.: 1D19-1772

L.T.: DOAH Case No.: 2018-4471

DOH Case No.: 2018-0172

ANSWER BRIEF OF SPRING OAKS GREENHOUSES, INC.

Appeal from a Final Order of the Department of Health

ARI H. GERSTIN (0839671)
ari.gerstin@akerman.com
marylin.herrera@akerman.com
Akerman LLP
Three Brickell City Centre
98 Southeast Seventh St., Ste. 1100
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: (305) 374-5600
Telecopier: (305) 374-5095

KRISTEN M. FIORE, BCS (25766)
kristen.fiore@akerman.com
michele.rowe@akerman.com
Secondary: elisa.miller@akerman.com
Akerman LLP
106 East College Avenue, Suite 1200
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 224-9634
Telecopier: (850) 222-0103

Attorneys for Appellee Spring Oaks Greenhouses, Inc.

RECEIVED, 08/22/2019 04:17:35 PM, Clerk, First District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS APPEAL. DEL FAVERO LACKS STANDING TO APPEAL THE ORDER BECAUSE IT WAS NOT A PARTY TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION	18
II. THE ORDER DOES NOT VIOLATE <i>ASHBACKER</i> OR SECTION 381.986(8)(a)2. BECAUSE THERE IS NO RECORD EVIDENCE THAT DEL FAVERO EVER FILED AN APPLICATION SO NO COMPARATIVE REVIEW WITH SPRING OAKS' APPLICATION COULD TAKE PLACE	25
III. THE DEPARTMENT'S ACTIONS WERE CONSISTENT WITH THE APA AND THE PARTIES' SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT	28
IV. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT INCORPORATED INTO THE ORDER ACTUALLY PROMOTES PUBLIC POLICY	33
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abramson v. Fla. Psychological Ass’n</i> , 634 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1994).....	30
<i>Agrico Chem. Co. v. Dep’t of Envtl. Reg.</i> , 406 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994).....	20
<i>Ashbacker Radio Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 326 U.S. 327 (1945)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bio-Med. Applications of Clearwater, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 370 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979).....	25
<i>Bio-Med. Applications of Ocala, Inc. v. Office of Cmty. Med. Facilities,</i> <i>Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 374 So. 2d 88 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)..	20, 25
<i>Catastrophe Servs., Inc. v. Fouche</i> , 145 So. 3d 151 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)	17
<i>Davis v. Hinson</i> , 67 So. 3d 1107 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	17
<i>Dep’t of Banking & Fin., Div. of Sec. & Inv’r Prot. v. Osborne Stern & Co.</i> , 670 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1996)	17
<i>Farina v. State</i> , 937 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2006).....	20
<i>Fla. League of Cities, Inc. v. Admin. Comm’n</i> , 586 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	31
<i>Florigrown v. Florida Dept. of Health</i> , Case No. 2017-CA-2549 (Fla. 2d Jud. Cir. Oct. 23, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Gen. Dev. Utils., Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 357 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1978)	30, 31
<i>In Re Black Farmers Litig.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011).....	4
<i>Kanter Real Estate, LLC v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Protection</i> , 267 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019)	30, 31
<i>Lawnwood Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 678 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	30
<i>Legal Env’tl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. Clark</i> , 668 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1996)	17, 18
<i>Norkunas v. State Bldg. Comm’n</i> , 982 So. 2d 1227 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	18
<i>Pigford v. Glickman</i> , 185 F.R.D. 82 (D.D.C. 1999).....	4
<i>Pinnacle Three Corp. v. EVS Invs., Inc.</i> , 193 So. 3d 973 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016)	17
<i>S. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. State, Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 141 So. 3d 678 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Scott v. Nelson</i> , 697 So. 2d 1300 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	33
<i>Stasinos v. State, Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation</i> , 209 So. 3d 18 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	17
<i>State, Dep’t of Lottery v. Gtech Corp.</i> , 816 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	34
<i>Village Park Mobile Home Ass’n v. State, Dep’t of Bus. Regulation</i> , 506 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	21
<i>Williams v. Public Util. Protective League</i> , 178 So. 286 (Fla. 1938)	30
<i>Ybor III, Ltd. v. Fla. Housing Fin. Corp.</i> , 843 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003) ...	20

Florida Statutes, Code Provisions and Constitutions

§ 120.52(13), Fla. Stat.....18

§ 120.52(13)(b), Fla. Stat.....20, 21

§ 120.54(1)(a), Fla. Stat.7

§ 120.57, Fla. Stat.21

§ 120.57(1)(e)1., Fla. Stat.11

§ 120.57(4), Fla. Stat.....30

§ 120.68, Fla. Stat.19

§ 120.68(1), Fla. Stat.....18, 20

§ 120.68(7)(b), Fla. Stat. (2015)17

§ 120.68(7)(c), Fla. Stat.17

§ 120.68(7)(d), Fla. Stat.....17

§ 120.68(7)(e), Fla. Stat.17

§ 120.68(8), Fla. Stat.....17

§ 381.986, Fla. Stat.3, 5, 12

§ 381.986, Fla. Stat. (2014).....1, 4

§ 381.986, Fla. Stat. (2015).....2

§ 381.986(a)2.a., Fla. Stat.....4

§ 381.986(2), Fla. Stat. (2016).....2

§ 381.986(5)(b), Fla. Stat. (2014)1

§ 381.986(5)(d), Fla. Stat. (2014)	1
§ 381.986(8)(a), Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
§ 381.986(8)(a), Fla. Stat. (2018).....	14
§ 381.986(8)(a)1., Fla. Stat.	4
§ 381.986(8)(a)2., Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
§ 381.986(8)(a)2.a., Fla. Stat.	24
§ 381.986(8)(a)3, Fla. Stat.	5
§ 381.986(8)(a)3., Fla. Stat.	10, 24
§ 381.986(8)(a)4, Fla. Stat.	5
Ch. 2014-157, Fla. Stat.	1
Ch. 2016-123, Fla. Stat.	2
Ch. 2017-232, Fla. Stat.	3
Art. X, § 29, Fla. Const.	3
Art. X, § 29(b)(5), Fla. Const.	3
Art. X, § 29(d), Fla. Const.	3
Rule 64-4.002, Fla Admin. Code	1
Rule 64-4.002(5), Fla Admin. Code	2
Rule 64-4.002(5)(a), Fla Admin. Code (2015)	8
Rules and Regulations	
12 C.F.R. § 326.3 (2018)	14

Rule 9.210(a)(2), Fla. R. App. P.36

Rule 9.350(b), Fla. R. App. P.9

Other Authorities

Nature’s Way Nursery of Miami, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Health,
Case No. 18-0721 (DOAH Jan. 17, 2018) (available at
<https://www.doah.state.fl.us/DocDoc/2018/000721/18000721PFAH-021318-14250725.PDF>6

Nature’s Way Nursery of Miami, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Health, Case No.
17-5801RE (DOAH June 15, 2018) (available at
<https://www.doah.state.fl.us/ROS/2017/17005801.pdf>.....*passim*

Nature’s Way Nursery of Miami, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Health, Case No.
18-0721RU (DOAH June 15, 2018) *See*
<https://www.doah.state.fl.us/DocDoc/2018/000721/18000721MEF-071618-09173217.PDF> (July 16, 2018).....7
